“ q EMPIBIC AT STV ARNIIT TACTORS
.L_.J:."_‘.JL AT ATt e RV S BN 2 22 DR T EXR)

T TINIRT T T ..~,'e V—ﬁ*.:'—;-{—,

g k] - mt TRl H oma— & : %58

h.‘.\.ﬂri ¢ Xk«(.\k" ,.. P 4 & IR | i ) ___Q 7 g8 W 5
P15 T TN AT INYKR T A-T Yo

TR ) oow
_a‘i’*“% A = 3/ =‘§'-,
i:x L& i T |
AR EIEY - T 5
¥z B o 2 B
9 LN
i Bl R e — T

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us
with the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our
Research Advisor, Mr Mohd Shamlie Salisi, whose contribution in stimulating
suggestions and encouragement, helped us a lot to coordinate my project

especially in writing this report.

Furthermore, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the
crucial role of our respondents, who give their full cooperation while answering
our questionnaire. Last but not least, many thanks go to everyone whom takes

part directly or indirectly in completing this report.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to investigate whether the independent variable have a
relationship with the dependent variable. The dependant variable in this research is
the student decision to apply for education loan (PTPTN), while the independent
variable is peers influence, parental influence, self-control and poor financial
management. The first chapter in this research will be discussing about the
background of the study, problem statement, research objective, research question
and more. This chapter will introduce about the research. The second chapter will
discuss about the literature review about this research and the concluding remarks.
Chapter three, it will discuss about the research methodology that contain the
research design, sampling technique and much more. For example, the respondent of
this research will be consists of student from Universiti Teknologi Mara Kota Kinabalu,
Universiti Malaysia Sabah and Politeknik Kota Kinabalu. In chapter four, it is the
discussion of the results, after all the result from the questionnaire is collected, it is
time to key-in the data and analyse the result. Reliability, correlation and regression
analysis will be obtain from SPSS and will be interpreted. And lastly is conclusion and
recommendation. This chapter will provided the conclusion that have been

interpreted in chapter four and recommendation will be provided at the end.

Vi



Table of Content

Declaration of Original Work
Letter of Submission
Acknowledgement

Abstract

Chapter 1: Research Overview

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Research Hypothesis
1.5 Research Question

1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7 Scope of Study

Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Literature Review
2.1.1 Education Loan
2.1.2 Parental Influence
2.1.3 Poor Financial Management
2.1.4 Self-Control
2.1.5 Peer Influence

2.2 Concluding Remark

Chapter 3: Research Methodology

3.0 Introduction
3.0.1 Research Design
3.1 Theoretical Framework
3.2 Data Collection Method
3.2.1 Questionnaire
3.3 Sampling Design
3.3.1 Sampling Technique
3.4 Data Analysis
3.4.1 Pearson Correlation
3.4.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.4.3 Reliability Analysis

vii

ii

Vi

13
13
14
15
15
15
15
16
17
17
17



3.4.4 Regression Analysis
3.4.4 1 Statistical Testing (T-test)
3.442F-Test
344.3R?

Chapter 4: Discussion of Result

4.0 Introduction

4 1 Frequency distribution analysis
411 Age
4.1.2 Gender
4.2 Reliability analysis
4.3 Correlation analysis
4.4 Regression analysis
4.4 1 Multiple Regression
442 Analysis of Research Objective

Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendation

5.0 Introduction
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

References

Appendix

Vil

18
18
18
18

19

20
20
21
22
23
26
26
28

30
30
31

32

33



