

"AN EMPIRICAL STUDY ABOUT FACTORS INFLUENCING STUDENT DECISION TO APPLY FOR AN EDUCATIONAL LOAN (PTPTN)"

MOHD FIKRI BIN ASILIN 2012951845

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

JUN 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us with the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our Research Advisor, Mr Mohd Shamlie Salisi, whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped us a lot to coordinate my project especially in writing this report.

Furthermore, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of our respondents, who give their full cooperation while answering our questionnaire. Last but not least, many thanks go to everyone whom takes part directly or indirectly in completing this report.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this paper is to investigate whether the independent variable have a relationship with the dependent variable. The dependant variable in this research is the student decision to apply for education loan (PTPTN), while the independent variable is peers influence, parental influence, self-control and poor financial management. The first chapter in this research will be discussing about the background of the study, problem statement, research objective, research question and more. This chapter will introduce about the research. The second chapter will discuss about the literature review about this research and the concluding remarks. Chapter three, it will discuss about the research methodology that contain the research design, sampling technique and much more. For example, the respondent of this research will be consists of student from Universiti Teknologi Mara Kota Kinabalu, Universiti Malaysia Sabah and Politeknik Kota Kinabalu. In chapter four, it is the discussion of the results, after all the result from the questionnaire is collected, it is time to key-in the data and analyse the result. Reliability, correlation and regression analysis will be obtain from SPSS and will be interpreted. And lastly is conclusion and recommendation. This chapter will provided the conclusion that have been interpreted in chapter four and recommendation will be provided at the end.

Table of Content

Declaration of Original Work		iii
Letter of Submission		iv
Acknowledgement		V
Abstra	act	vi
Chap	ter 1: Research Overview	
1.0	Introduction	1
	 1.1 Background of the Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Research Objective 1.4 Research Hypothesis 1.5 Research Question 1.6 Significance of the Study 1.7 Scope of Study 	1 2 2 3 4 5 6
Chap	ter 2: Literature Review	
2.0 Ir	2.1 Literature Review 2.1.1 Education Loan 2.1.2 Parental Influence 2.1.3 Poor Financial Management 2.1.4 Self-Control 2.1.5 Peer Influence 2.2 Concluding Remark	7 7 7 8 9 10 11 12
Chap	oter 3: Research Methodology	
3.	ntroduction 3.0.1 Research Design 1 Theoretical Framework 2 Data Collection Method 3.2.1 Questionnaire 3 Sampling Design 3.3.1 Sampling Technique 4 Data Analysis 3.4.1 Pearson Correlation 3.4.2 Descriptive Analysis 3.4.3 Reliability Analysis	13 13 14 15 15 15 16 17 17

3.4.4 Regression Analysis 3.4.4.1 Statistical Testing (T-test) 3.4.4.2 F-Test 3.4.4.3 R ²	18 18 18 18
Chapter 4: Discussion of Result	
4.0 Introduction	19
 4.1 Frequency distribution analysis 4.1.1 Age 4.1.2 Gender 4.2 Reliability analysis 4.3 Correlation analysis 4.4 Regression analysis 4.4.1 Multiple Regression 4.4.2 Analysis of Research Objective 	20 20 21 22 23 26 26 28
Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendation	
5.0 Introduction5.1 Conclusion5.2 Recommendation	30 30 31
References	32
Appendix	33